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21.—Amounts Advanced by the Federal Government to the National Harbours Board 
for Capital Expenditure, 19S9 and 1960 

NOTE.—Compiled from the annual reports of the National Harbours Board. 

Harbours and Properties 1959 1960 Harbours and Properties 1959 1960 

$ 
376,394 
68,143 
72,176 

1,522,926 
41,985 

$ 

429,663 

S 

14,651,792 

1,085,532 

$ 
11,007,649 

249,372 
193,621 

$ 
376,394 
68,143 
72,176 

1,522,926 
41,985 

$ 

429,663 

Churchill 

S 

14,651,792 

1,085,532 

$ 
11,007,649 

249,372 
193,621 

$ 
376,394 
68,143 
72,176 

1,522,926 
41,985 

$ 

429,663 

S 

14,651,792 

1,085,532 

$ 
11,007,649 

249,372 
193,621 

$ 
376,394 
68,143 
72,176 

1,522,926 
41,985 

$ 

429,663 
Totals 

S 

14,651,792 

1,085,532 

$ 
11,007,649 

249,372 
193,621 

$ 
376,394 
68,143 
72,176 

1,522,926 
41,985 

$ 

429,663 
Totals 17,818,948 11,880,305 

$ 
376,394 
68,143 
72,176 

1,522,926 
41,985 

$ 

429,663 
17,818,948 11,880,305 

Waterways Expenditure and Revenue on Consolidated Fund Account.— 
Expenditure under this heading (Tables 22 to 24) is mainly for the operation and main­
tenance of various facilities for water transport but, unfortunately, the line between 
operation and maintenance expenditure is not as finely drawn as is desirable. Revenue 
in connection with waterways of the Department of Transport, the Department of Public 
Works and the St. Lawrence Seaway Authority is shown in Table 25. 

To facilitate water transportation, the Federal Government expends annually, in 
addition to the recurrent expenditure shown here, a considerable amount to cover deficits 
of the Canadian National (West Indies) Steamships Limited and of the National Harbours 
Board, and for mail subsidies and steamship subventions as shown in Table 27. Operating 
revenue and expenditure of facilities administered by the National Harbours Board are 
shown separately in Table 26. 

22.- -Department of Transport Expenditures on Marine Service, charged to Consolidated 
Deficit Account, Years Ended Mar. 31,1960 and 1961 

Service 1960 1961 

$ $ 

837,861 998,400 

5,911,916 
3,965,422 

7,497,814 
2,630,403 

1,393,302 1,404,605 

2,238,684 
1,390,924 

2,259,712 
925,585 

2,154,639 2,315,389 

Service 1960 1961 

Administration, including 
agencies 

Marine Works Branch— 
Aids to Navigation 

Division— 
A dministration, operation 

and maintenance 
Construction 

River St. Lawrence Ship 
Channel Division— 

Administration, operation 
and maintenance 

Canals Division-
Administration, operation 

and maintenance 
Construction. . ; -
Operating deficit and capi­

tal requirements of canals 
and works entrusted to 
the St. Lawrence Seaway-
Authority 

Marine Regulations Branch— 
Steamship Inspection Divi­

sion 

Nautical and Pilotage 
Division— 

Nautical Services 

Pilotage Services-
Administration, opera­

tion and maintenance. 
Construction 
Pensions to former pilots. 
Marine reporting service. 

Marine Operations Branch— 
Administration, operation 

and maintenance 

Totals 

989,176 

522,914 

1,206,838 
106,334 

1,800 
135,056 

17,133,990 

1,084,067 

553,754 

1,563,174 
134,676 

1,346 
156,537 

18,284,939 

37,988,856 39,810,401 


