21.—Amounts Advanced by the Federal Government to the National Harbours Board for Capital Expenditure, 1959 and 1960

Harbours and Properties	1959	1960	Harbours and Properties	1959	1960
	\$	\$		8	
Halifax	376,394	_	Montreal	14,651,792	11,007,649
Saint John	68,143	_	Churchill		249,372
Chicoutimi	72,176		Vancouver	1,085,532	193,621
Quebec	1,522,926	429,663			
Trois Rivières	41,985	_	Totals	17,818,948	11,880,305

Waterways Expenditure and Revenue on Consolidated Fund Account.— Expenditure under this heading (Tables 22 to 24) is mainly for the operation and maintenance of various facilities for water transport but, unfortunately, the line between operation and maintenance expenditure is not as finely drawn as is desirable. Revenue in connection with waterways of the Department of Transport, the Department of Public Works and the St. Lawrence Seaway Authority is shown in Table 25.

To facilitate water transportation, the Federal Government expends annually, in addition to the recurrent expenditure shown here, a considerable amount to cover deficits of the Canadian National (West Indies) Steamships Limited and of the National Harbours Board, and for mail subsidies and steamship subventions as shown in Table 27. Operating revenue and expenditure of facilities administered by the National Harbours Board are shown separately in Table 26.

22.—Department of Transport Expenditures on Marine Service, charged to Consolidated
Deficit Account. Years Ended Mar. 31, 1960 and 1961

Service	1960	1961	Service	1960	1961
	\$	\$		\$	8
Administration, including agencies	837,861	998,400	Marine Regulations Branch— Steamship Inspection Divi- sion	989,176	1,084,067
Aids to Navigation Division— Administration, operation and maintenance. Construction	5,911,916 3,965,422	7,497,814 2,630,403	Nautical and Pilotage Division— Nautical Services	522,914	553,754
River St. Lawrence Ship Channel Division— Administration, operation and maintenance	1,393,302	1,404,605	Pilotage Services— Administration, opera- tion and maintenance. Construction Pensions to former pilots. Marine reporting service.	1,206,838 106,334 1,800 135,056	1,563,174 134,676 1,346 156,537
Canals Division— Administration, operation and maintenance Construction Operating deficit and capital requirements of canals and works entrusted to	2,238,684 1,390,924	2,259,712 925,585		17,133,990	18,284,939
the St. Lawrence Seaway Authority	2,154,639	2,315,389	Totals	37,988,856	39,810,401